ufesa

cortapelos
CP6105

manual de instrucciones
manual de instrucoes
instructions manual
mode d’empoi

PbkoBOACTBO 3a MHCTPYKL MK

JziwY Oled=s



A

LIRS
© A M
‘0202

[72] = =) I\
(100
“— ..“.‘




ESPANOL

LE AGRADECEMOS QUE HAYA ELEGIDO UFESA
Y ESPERAMOSQUE EL PRODUCTO LE SATISFAGA.

ATENCION

LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO ANTES DE MANIPULAR EL PRODUCTO.
CONSERVELAS EN UN LUGAR SEGURO PARA POSTERIORES CONSULTAS.

DESCRIPCION

A | Cuerpo cortapelos

B | Interruptor de encendido

C | Cuchillas

D | Tapa protectora

E | Peine guia 369y 12mm

F | Palanca ajuste del corte

G | Botella aceite

H | Cepillo de limpieza

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Este aparato pueden utilizarlo nifios con edad de 3 afios y
superior bajo supervision.

Este aparato pueden utilizarlo nifios con edad de 8 afios y
superior y personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o
mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimiento, si se
les ha dado la supervision o instrucciones apropiadas respecto
al uso del aparato de una manera segura y comprenden los
peligros que implica. Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato.
La limpieza y el mantenimiento a realizar por el usuario no
deben realizarlos los nifios sin supervision.



Si el cable de alimentacién esta dafiado debe ser sustituido
por el fabricante, su servicio postventa o por personas
cualificadas, para evitar cualquier peligro.

AVISOS IMPORTANTES

Este aparato est4 disefiado para uso doméstico, en ningin caso debe ser usado para uso comercial o
industrial.

Antes de conectar el producto, compruebe que el voltaje de su red eléctrica sea idéntico al indicado en la
etiqueta del producto.

No usar este aparato cerca de las bafieras, duchas, lavabos u otros depdsitos que contengan agua.
No usar el aparato sobre pelo mojado.

Es importante que el cable de conexién a la red eléctrica no esté enrollado o cruzado sobre el producto
durante su uso.

No tirar del mismo para desenchufarlo ni usarlo como asa.

No enrollar el cable en torno al aparato.

Para su limpieza proceder segun el apartado de limpieza de este manual.
No utilice el producto en animales.

En caso de que el producto presente una posible averia, desenchifelo inmediatamente de la red eléctrica y
acuda a un Servicio Técnico Autorizado.

Con objeto de evitar posibles situaciones de riesgo, no abra el aparato, las reparaciones o intervenciones que
debieran efectuarse sobre el aparato, Unicamente podran llevarse a cabo por personal técnico cualificado del
Servicio Técnico Autorizado de la marca.

En caso de uso incorrecto o manipulacion indebida del producto, ésta quedaré fuera de garantia. Para reparar
su producto acuda siempre a un servicio técnico autorizado.

B&B TRENDS SL. Declina toda responsabilidad por dafios que pudieran ocasionarse a personas, animales
u objetos, por la no observancia de estas advertencias.

MODO DE EMPLEO

Antes de encender el aparato quite la tapa protectora (D),y ajuste el peine de corte que desee (E), para ello
cdjalo por los laterales (fig.1) y ajuste la parte de abajo a la cuchilla, para empezar se aconseja escoger el
mas largo 12mm e ir cambiando a los menores 96 o 3mm hasta conseguir la medida deseada.

Para quitar el peine de corte tire de abajo hacia arriba (fig. 2).
Conecte el producto a la toma de red adecuada.

Para encender el producto debe seleccionar el interruptor de encendido y ponerlo en posicion | (B).
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Para apagar el producto, antes de desconectar el equipo de la red debe seleccionar el interruptor de
encendido O(B).

COMO CORTAR EL PELO

fig. 1 fig. 2

X

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

Para prolongar la vida Util del producto, deberad desenchufarse cuando no pretenda utilizarlo en largos
periodos de tiempo. Para su almacenaje, permitase que se enfrie antes de guardarlo.

Para mantener las cuchillas debera aplicar una gota de aceite en uno de los bordes y poner unos segundos
el aparato en marcha para que se reparta, esto debe hacerlo cuando note que el corte se dificulta.

Para limpiar el producto, asegurese de desenchufar el aparato de la red.

El aparato puede limpiarse con un trapo himedo, no usar ningun producto quimico.

DESECHO DEL PRODUCTO

Este producto cumple con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre aparatos eléctricos y
K electronicos, identificada como RAEE (residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos), que
proporciona el marco legal aplicable en la Unién Europea para la retirada y reutilizacion de
I (os residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos. No deseche este producto en la basura.
Acuda al punto de recogida de residuos eléctricos y electrénicos méas cercano a su domicilio.

Deseamos que este producto haya sido de su agrado y satisfaccién



PORTUGUES

OBRIGADO POR TER ESCOLHIDO O UFESA, ESPERAMOS QUE O PRODUTO
CORRESPONDA AS SUAS EXPETATIVAS E SEJA DA SUA SATISFACAO.

AVISO

LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZACAO ANTES DE MANUSEAR O PRODUTO.
GUARDE-AS NUM LOCAL SEGURO PARA POSTERIORES CONSULTAS.

DESCRICAO

A | Corpo aparador

B | Interruptor de ligacdo

C Laminas

D | Tampa protetora

E Pente guia 3,69 e 12 mm

F | Alavanca ajuste do corte

G | Frasco éleo

H | Escova de limpeza

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas a partir dos 3
anos sob supervisao.

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas com idade

a partir dos 8 anos e pessoas com capacidades fisicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de experiéncia e
conhecimento, se lhes for dada supervisdo ou instrucdes
apropriadas relativamente a utilizacdo do aparelho de uma
forma segura e que compreendem os perigos que envolve.
As criancas ndo devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza
e a manutencdo a realizar pelo utilizador ndo devem ser

realizadas por criancas sem supervisao.
6



Se o cabo de alimentacdo estiver danificado deve ser
substituido pelo fabricante, o seu servico pés-venda ou por
pessoas qualificadas, para evitar qualquer perigo.

AVISOS IMPORTANTES

Este aparelho foi concebido para uso doméstico,em nenhum caso deve ser usado para uso comercial ou industrial.
Antes de ligar o produto, verifique se a tensdo da rede elétrica ¢ idéntica a indicada na etiqueta do produto.
Na&o utilizar este aparelho perto das banheiras, duches, lavatérios ou outros depésitos que contenham agua.
N&o use o aparelho em cabelos molhados.

E importante que o cabo de ligacao & rede elétrica nao esteja enrolado ou cruzado sobre o produto durante
a sua utilizagao.

N&o puxar pelo mesmo para retird-lo da alimentag&o nem usa-lo como asa.
N&o enrolar o cabo & volta do aparelho.

Para a sua limpeza, proceder conforme a secgdo de limpeza deste manual.
Na&o utilize o produto em animais.

No caso de o produto apresentar uma possivel avaria, retire-o imediatamente da tomada elétrica e consulte
um Servico Técnico Autorizado.

Com o objetivo de evitar possiveis situagdes de risco, ndo abra o aparelho, as reparagdes ou intervengdes que
devam ser efetuadas no aparelho sé deverao ser levadas a cabo por pessoal técnico qualificado do Servico
Técnico Autorizado da marca.

No caso de utilizacdo incorreta ou manuseamento indevido do produto, este ficara sem garantia.

Para reparar o seu produto consulte sempre um servico técnico autorizado.

B&B TRENDS SL. Declina qualquer responsabilidade por danos que possam ser provocados a pessoas,
animais ou objetos devido a inobservancia destas adverténcias.

MODO DE EMPREGO

Antes de ligar o aparelho retire a tampa protetora (D), e ajuste o pente de corte que deseje (E), para isso
segure pelas laterais (fig.1) e ajuste a parte inferior da ldmina, para comecar aconselha-se a escolher o
pente mais comprido 12 mm e ir trocando para os menores 96 ou 3 mm até conseguir a medida desejada.

Para retirar o pente de corte puxe de baixo para cima (fig.2).
Ligue o produto a tomada de rede adequada.
Para ligar o produto deve selecionar o interrutor de ligac&o e coloca-lo na posicéo | (B).

Para desligar o produto antes de desconectar o equipamento da rede deve selecionar o interruptor de
ligacdo O(B).



COMO CORTAR O CABELO:

fig. 1 fig. 2

X

MANUTENCAO E LIMPEZA

De modo a prolongar a vida Gtil do produto, devera retira-lo da alimentac&o quando nao pretender utiliza-lo
por longos periodos de tempo. Para o seu armazenamento, deixe arrefecer antes de guarda-lo.

Para fazer a manutencao das laminas deveré aplicar uma gota de éleo numa das extremidades e colocar
o aparelho em funcionamento por alguns segundos para que se distribua, isto deve ser feito quando notar
que o corte se torna dificil.

Para limpar o produto, certifique-se que retira o aparelho da tomada elétrica.

O aparelho pode ser limpo com um pano himido, ndo usar nenhum produto quimico.

ELIMINACAO DO PRODUTO

Este produto cumpre a Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE so-bre equipamentos elétricos e
ﬁ eletronicos, identificada como EEE (WEEE - Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment),

que proporciona a base legal aplicavel na Unido Europeia para a remocao e reutilizacdo de
EE  residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrdnicos.

N3o deite este produto no lixo comum.

Dirija-se ao ponto de recolha de residuos elétricos e eletrénicos mais préximo da sua

residéncia.

Esperamos que tenha ficado satisfeito com este produto.



ENGLISH

WE WOULD LIKE TO THANKS YOU FOR CHOOSING UFESA,
WE WISH THE PRODUCT PERFORMS TO YOUR SATISFACTION AND PLEASURE.

WARNING

PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE CAREFULLY PRIOR TO USING THE PRODUCT.
STORE THESE IN A SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

DESCRIPTION

A | Hair trimmer body

B | On switch

C | Blades

D Protective cover

E | 369 and 12mm guide brush

F | Cut setting lever

G | Bottle of oil

H | Cleaning comb

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This device can be used by children aged 3 or over under
supervision.

This device can be used by children aged 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
abilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they are
supervised or have received proper instructions regarding
use of the device in a safe manner and understand the
dangers involved. Children must not play with the device.
Cleaning and maintenance operations to be performed by
the user must always be supervised.



If the cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its after-sales service or by qualified persons
to prevent any hazards.

IMPORTANT WARNINGS

This appliance is designed for home use only and should never be used for commercial or industrial use
under any circumstances.

Prior to plugging in the product, check that your mains voltage is the same as the one indicated on the
product label.

Do not use this device near to bathtubs, showers, sinks or other tanks that contain water.

Do not use the appliance on wet hair.

The mains connection cable must not be tangled or wrapped around the product during use.
Do not pull on the cable to unplug it or use it to carry the product.

Do not wrap the cable around the device.

Proceed according to the cleaning section of this manual for cleaning.

Do not use the product on animals.

Unplug the product immediately from the mains in the event of any breakdown and contact an authorised
Technical support service.

In order to prevent any risk of danger, do not open the device. Only qualified technical personnel from the
brand’s Official Technical support service may carry out repairs or procedures on the device.

Any incorrect use or improper handling of the product shall render the warranty null and void. Only an
authorised technical support service centre may carry out repairs on this product.

B&B TRENDS SL. disclaims all liability for damages that may occur to people, animals or objects,

for the non-observance of these warnings.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Prior to turning on the device, remove the protective cover (D) and set the desired trimming brush (E), taking
it by the sides (fig.1) and adjusting the lower section of the blade. We recommend starting off by selecting
the longest one 12mm, then changing to the smaller ones 9,6 or 3mm until you achieve the desired length.

In order to remove the cutting brush, pull upwards (fig. 2.)
Connect the product to the appropriate mains.
Turn on the product by selecting the on switch and placing it in the | (B) position.

Select the O(B) on switch in order to turn off the product before you disconnect the device from the mains..
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HOW CUT THE HAIR:

fig. 1

X

fig. 2

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

Unplug the product when you do not intend to use it for an extended period of time to prolong its shelf-life.
Allow the device to cool down prior to storage.

Apply a drop of oil on one of the edges of the blades for their maintenance, and turn on the device for a
few seconds to distribute it. This should be done when you notice a certain amount of difficulty during the
trimming operation.

Ensure that the device is unplugged prior to cleaning it.

This device may only be cleaned with a damp cloth, and chemical products must never be used for the

same.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL

devices, known as WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment), provides the legal
framework applicable in the European Union for the disposal and reuse of waste electronic

EE  and electrical devices. Do not dispose of this product in the bin, instead going to the electrical
and electronic waste collection centre closest to your home.

ﬁ This product complies with European Directive 2012/19/EU on electrical and electronic

We hope that you will be satisfied with this product.




FRANCAIS

NOUS TENONS A VOUS REMERCIER D’AVOIR CHOISI UFESA. NOUS ESPERONS QUE
VOUS SEREZ PLEINEMENT SATISFAIT DE CE PRODUIT ET QU’IL REPONDRA A VOS
ATTENTES.

ATTENTION

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA NOTICE AVANT D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT. LA CONSERVER DANS UN
ENDROIT SUR POUR LA CONSULTER ULTERIEUREMENT.

DESCRIPTION

A | Corps de la tondeuse

B | Interrupteur d'allumage

C Lames

D | Couvercle protecteur

E | Peigne guide 3,69 et 12mm

F | Levier de réglage de coupe

G | Flacon d'huile

H | Brosse de nettoyage

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants de plus de 3
ans sous la surveillance dun adulte.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants a partir

de 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un

manque dexpérience et de connaissances, sils sont sous la
surveillance dun adulte ou apres avoir regu les instructions
appropriées pour [utiliser en toute sécurité et quiils
comprennent les dangers encourus. Les enfants ne doivent
pas jouer avec lappareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas réaliser
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les opérations de nettoyage ou maintenance de lappareil
sans surveillance.

Si le cable dalimentation est endommagé, il devra étre
changé par le fabricant, votre service apres-vente ou par
des personnes qualifiées, afin d'éviter tout danger.

AVIS IMPORTANTS

Ce produit est réservé a un usage domestique, ne jamais lutiliser a des fins commerciales ou industrielles.

Avant de brancher le produit, vérifiez que le voltage de votre installation électrique soit identique a celui
indiqué sur l'étiquette du produit.

Ne pas utiliser lappareil a proximité dune baignoire, dune douche, dun lavabo ou autre récipient contenant
des liquides.

Ne pas utiliser lappareil sur cheveux mouillés.

Durant [utilisation, veillez a ce que le cable de connexion électrique ne soit pas enroulé ou en travers du produit.
Ne pas tirer sur le cordon pour le débrancher de la prise secteur, ni lutiliser pour le soulever.

Ne pas enrouler le cordon autour de lappareil.

Pour son nettoyage, procéder selon les indications de lalinéa de nettoyage du présent manuel.

Ne pas utiliser le produit sur des animaux.

Face a une éventuelle panne, débranchez-le immédiatement du secteur et contactez le service technique agréé.

Afin déviter toute situation dangereuse, ne pas ouvrir lappareil ; seul le personnel qualifié du service technique
officiel de la marque pourra effectuer les réparations ou les interventions nécessaires sur lappareil.

Lutilisation incorrecte ou une erreur de manipulation, entraine la perte de la garantie du produit. Pour faire
réparer votre appareil, contactez toujours le service technique agréé.

B&B TRENDS SL. décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages causés aux personnes, aux animaux ou
aux biens, a la suite du non respect de ces avertissements.

MODE D’EMPLOI

Avant dallumer lappareil, retirez le couvercle protecteur (D), et réglez le peigne de coupe souhaité (E), pour
ce faire, le prendre des deux cétés (fig.1) et régler la partie inférieure de la lame ; pour commencer il est
recommandé de choisir le plus long 12 mm, puis passer aux plus courts 96 ou 3 mm jusqua obtenir la
mesure souhaitée.

Pour retirer le peigne de coupe, tirez du bas vers le haut (fig. 2).
Brancher le produit a une prise de secteur adaptée.
Pour allumer le produit, veuillez sélectionner linterrupteur dallumage en le placant sur la position | (B).

Pour arréter le produit, vous devez, avant de le débrancher du secteur, sélectionner linterrupteur dallumage
et le placer sur O (B).
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Para apagar el producto, antes de desconectar el equipo de la red debe seleccionar el interruptor de
encendido O(B).

COMMENT COUPER LES CHEVEUX :

fig. 1 fig. 2

X

MAINTENANCE ET NETTOYAGE

Pour prolonger la durée de vie du produit, veillez a le débrancher si vous ne prévoyez pas de [utiliser durant
une longue période. Pour son stockage, laissez refroidir le séche-cheveux avant de le ranger.

Pour préserver les lames, appliquer une goutte d'huile sur lun des bords et mettre lappareil en marche
durant quelques secondes, pour répartir correctement lhuile ; effectuer cette action lorsque la coupe se fait
difficilement.

Veillez & débrancher lappareil du secteur avant de le nettoyer.

Réaliser le nettoyage de lappareil a laide dun chiffon humide, ne pas utiliser de produits chimiques.

MISE AU REBUT DU PRODUIT

Ce produit est conforme & la directive européenne 2012/19/UE relative aux appareils
E électriques et électroniques, plus connue sous le nom de directive RAEE (résidus dappareils
électriques et électroniques), qui fournit le cadre juridique applicable & lUnion Européenne
HE concernant la mise au rebut et le recyclage des déchets d'équipements électriques et
¢électroniques. Ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures ménagéres. Veillez a le déposer dans
le point de collecte de résidus électriques et électroniques le plus proche de chez vous.

Nous espérons que ce produit vous plaira et vous offrira entiere satisfaction.
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BBJIIFTAPCKW

BITAFTOJAPVM BU, YE CE JOBEPUXTE HA DI4 1 CE HAOABATE, YE MNMPO-
AOYKTBT HAMBIHO OTIOBAPA HA BALUNTE OYAKBAHNA.

BHUMAHUE

MonA, NPOYETETE BHUMATENHO UHCTPYKUMUTE 3A YMNOTPEBA, NMPEAOU OA
U3NON3BATE MPOAYKTA. NA3ETE T'M HA BE3OMNACHO MACTO 3A BbMELLA
CNPABKA.

ONMUCAHUE

A. Kopnyc

B. Kanak Ha oTgeneHuneTo 3a 6aTepV|9|Ta

C. ByToH 3a Bkn./nskn.

D. MNpwuctaBka Ha TpuMepa 3a HOC

E. MpuctaBka 3a Tun, 6akeHb6apan/bpaga

F. MpucTaBka 3a Bexan

G. 3awmTeH kanak

H. YeTka 3a nouncreaHe

MHCTPYKUWU 3A BE3OMNACHOCT

ToBa yCTPOMCTBO MOXe [a Cce MU3rofn3sea oT ela Hag
3-rogvliHa Bb3pacT Nog Hag30opa Ha Bb3pacTeH.
ToBa yCTPOMCTBO MOXE Aa ce U3nonaea oT geua
Hag 8-rogmMLuHa Bb3pacT, KakTo 1 OT Nnua C
HamaneHn n3nyYeckn, CETUBHN NN YMCTBEHU
CnocoBHOCTU UnNn Be3 onNuT 1 NO3HaHMA Noa, Haa3op
NN ako ca NONYyYUIM NOOXOASALLUM UHCTPYKLNK
OTHOCHO 6e3onacHaTa ynotpeba Ha yCTPOMCTBOTO



N pasbupaT cBbp3aHUTe onacHocTu. He TpsibBa ga
ce Nno3BordBa Ha feLla Aa Urpasart ¢ yCTPOUCTBOTO.
OnepaumnTe Nno NoYMCTBaHE M NOSAPBXKKA,
N3BbPLUBAHKN OT NOTpebutens, Tpsabea BUHaArK oa
6baaT n3BbpLUBaHU Nog Haa30p.

AkKo kabenbT 6bae noBpeneH, Tpsbea aa 6vae
3aMeHEeH OT NPOU3BOANTENNS, HErOB OTOPU3NPaH
CepBM3 NN OT KBanNnuduumMpaH nepcoxarn, 3a aa ce
n3derHaTt onacHoCTuTe.

BAXHU NPEAYNPEXOEHUA

Toswn ypen e npeaHasHaveH 3a gomallHa ynotpeba u He Tpsibea fa ce M3non3ea 3a TbproBcka unm
npomuLuneHa ynotpeba npu Hukaksu obctoaTencrea. MNpean ga BkNYMTE NpogykTa, NnpoBepeTe
Aanv HanpexeHveTo Ha Balwarta mpexa oTroBapsi Ha yKa3aHOTO Ha eTUKeTa Ha NpoaykKTa.

He nsnonseante ToBa yCTPONCTBO B GrM30CT 40 BaHa, AyLU UK Apyr KOHTENHEpP ¢ BoAa.

He v3non3BavitTe yCTPOMCTBOTO BbPXY MOKpa Koca.

KabenbT Ha OCHOBHOTO 3axpaHBaHe He TpsibBa Aa ObAde OonneTeH UnM yBMT OKOMO MpoAykTa rno
Bpeme Ha ynotpeba.

He gbpnante kabena, 3a Aa ro nsknio4mTe, 1 He ro U3nonaeanTe, 3a Aa nosgurate npogykra. He
yBUBaviTe kaberna oKomno yCTpoOMCTBOTO.

[Npu nouncTeaHe cnegpanTe pasgena 3a NnovMcTBaHe Ha HACTOALLIOTO PbKOBOACTBO. He nsnonssante
YCTPOWCTBOTO BbPXY XUBOTHW.

B cnyuai Ha kakBMTO 1 Aa e NoBpeam U3KIYeTe NPOAYKTa 1 Ce CBbpXKeTe C OTOPU3MPaH LeHTbp 3a
TexHU4ecka noaapbxka.

He otBapsiiTe ycTpoOMCTBOTO, 3a Jda u3berHeTe Bb3MOXHUTE puckoBe. Camo kBanuduumpaH
TEXHUYECKN NepCcoHan ot ouLMantusi LEHTbP 3a TeXHUYecKa NoAApbXKKA Ha Mapkata Moxe aa
N3BbPLUBA PEMOHT Unn apyrv npoueaypu ¢ yCTPOUCTBOTO.

Mpn HenpasunHa ynotpeba nnm Henoaxogsiia MaHUNynaums Ha NPOAyKTa rapaHumsTa ce cunTa 3a
HesanugHa. Camo oTopusMpaH LieHTbP 3a TeXHWYecka NoaapbxKa MoXe [Aa U3BbpLLUBA PEMOHT Ha
TO3W NPOAYKT.

B&B TRENDS SL. He HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 32 HapaHsiBaHWS Ha Xopa MMM XXUBOTHWU U NOBPEAU Ha
npeomeTy, Bb3HUKHaNM Nopaamn HecnasBaHe Ha HaCTOSALUMTE NPeaynpexaeHus.

MHCTPYKUWUN 3A YINNIOTPEBA

Mpenu ga BkNtouMTE YCTPOMCTBOTO, CBarneTe 3almTHUs kanak (D) u noctaBeTe xxenaHaTta 4Yetka 3a
nogctpureaHe (E), kaTo 8 obpxuTe 3a ctpaHuTe (cdur. 1) u perynmpare fonHaTa YacT Ha OCTPUETO.
[NpenopbyBame ga 3anovHeTe ¢ Han-Abnrara, 12 mm, cnea KoeTo Aa NpeMUHETe KbM Mo-KbCuUTe,
9, 6 N1 3 mm, JoKaTo He JOCTUrHETE XenaHaTta ObiHKuHa.

3a pa oTcTpaHuTe pexellata yeTka, usgbpnante Harope (cur. 2) CBbpxeTe npogykta KbMm
NoAXOAsILL, KOHTaKT.
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Bkntoyete npogykTa, kaTto noctasute GyToHa 3a BKI1. Ha no3vuus | (B).
MocTtaseTe GyToHa 3a BKI./M3kn. Ha no3vums 0(B), 3a fa usknounTe ypeaa, npeay aa ro U3kIniovmte
OT 3axpaHBaHeTo.

NOoACTPUITBAHE HA KOCA

X

noaaoPBXKA U MOYUCTBAHE

3a da yobmkuTe XKUBOTA Ha MPOAYKTa, o WU3KIYBANTE OT KOHTaKTa, koraTto He cMmsTarte aa ro
n3nonseate 3a MNPOAbIMKATENEH Nepuos OT Bpeme. V3yakailTe yCTPOWCTBOTO Oa ce oxraaw,
npean ga ro npubepete 3a cbxpaHeHve. C Len noaapbkka NnoctaBeTe karnka Macro Ha eauH oT
pbboBETE Ha OCTpMETaTa U BKITHOYETE YCTPOMNCTBOTO 3a HSIKOSIKO CEKYHAM, 3a ia CEe pasnpoCTpaHu.
ToBa TpsibBa Oa ce M3BbPLUBA, Korato 3abenexuTe onpederneHo CbhpoTUBMEHUE MO Bpeme Ha
noAcTpureaHe. YBepeTe ce, Ye YCTPOWNCTBOTO € U3KIMIOYEHO OT KOHTAaKTa, NPeay Aa ro noyvcTuTe.
YcTponcTBoTO TpsibBa a ce NoYMCTBa CaMo C HaBMnaXKHeHa Kbpria, KaTo 3a LieNnTa B HUKaKbB criydai
He TpsiGBa fa ce M3non3BaT XMMuKanu.

N3XBBPINAHE HA NMPOAYKTA

To3n NpoayKT e B CbOTBETCTBME C eBponencka Oupektmea 2012/19/EC oTHOCHO
enekTpUYECKNTE N eneKTPOHHNTE YCTPONCTBA, n3BecTHa kato OEEO (otnagbum
OT eNneKTPUYECKO 1 eNeKTPOHHO 0bopyaBaHe), KOATO NpefoCcTaBs NpUNoXxvmMa B

mmmm EBponerckus cblos npaBHa pamka 3a N3XBbPIAHETO 1 NOBTOpHaTa ynoTpeba Ha
oTnagbUM OT ENEKTPOHHM U eNeKTPUYECcKn YCTPOWCTBa. He naxebprnsnte T03n
npoayKT B kodpata 3a Goknyk, a oTuaeTe A0 Han-bnusknst 4o goma Bu LeHTBbp
3a cbbMpaHe Ha eneKkTpUYecKn 1 enekTpoHHU oTnagbun. Hagasame ce, ye we
OCTaHeTe JOBOMHU OT TO3M MPOAYKT.
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BOLETIN DE GARANTIA

B&B TRENDS, SL. garantiza la conformidad de este producto al uso para el que se destina, durante
un periodo de dos afios. Durante la vigencia de esta garantia y en caso de averia, el usuario tiene de-
recho a la reparacion y en su defecto, a la substitucion del producto, sin cargo alguno, salvo que una
de estas opciones resultase imposible o desproporcionada, y entonces podré optar por una rebaja en
el precio o anulacion de la venta debiendo acudir en este caso al establecimiento vendedor; también
cubre la sustitucién de piezas de recambio siempre y cuando, en ambos casos, se haya utilizado el
producto conforme a las recomendaciones especificadas en este manual, y no se haya manipulado
indebidamente por terceras personas no acreditadas por B&B TRENDS, SL. La garantia no cubrira las
piezas sujetas a desgaste. La presente garantia no afecta a los derechos de que dispone el consumidor
conforme a lo previsto en la ley 1/2007 sobre garantias en la venta de bienes de consumo.

UTILIZACION DE LA GARANTIA

Para la reparacion del producto, el consumidor debera acudir a un Servicio Técnico autorizado por
B&B TRENDS, SL. ya que cualquier manipulacién indebida del mismo por personas no autorizadas
por B&B TRENDS, SL., mal uso o uso inadecuado, conllevaria a la cancelacion de esta garantia. Para
el eficaz ejercicio de los derechos de esta garantia debe entregarse debidamente cumplimentada y
acompaniarse de la factura, el ticket de compra o el albarén de entrega.

Esta garantia debe quedar en poder del usuario, asi como la factura, el ticket de compra o el albaran
de entrega para facilitar el ejercicio de estos derechos. Para Servicio técnico y atenciéon post-venta
fuera del territorio espafiol rogamos remita su consulta al punto de venta donde adquirié el producto.

WARRANTY REPORT

B&B TRENDS, SL. guarantees compliance of this product for the use for which it is intended for a peri-
od of two years. In the case of breakdown during the term of this warranty, users are entitled to repair
or else the replacement of the product at no charge if the former is unavailable, unless one of these
options proves impossible to fulfill or is disproportionate. In this case, you can then opt for a reduction
in price or cancellation of the sale, which must be dealt with directly with the sales vendor. This also
covers replacement of spare parts provided that the product has been used according to the rec-
ommendations specified in this manual for both cases, and has not been tampered with by any third
party that is not authorised by B&B TRENDS, SL. The warranty will not cover any parts subject to wear
and tear. This warranty does not affect your rights as a consumer in accordance with the provisions in
Directive 1999/44/EC for member states of the European Union.

USE OF WARRANTY

Customers must contact a B&B TRENDS, SL., authorised Technical Service for repair of the product.
Since any tampering of the same by anyone not authorised by B&B TRENDS, SL,, or the careless or
improper use of the same shall render this warranty null and void. The warranty must be fully com-
pleted and delivered along with the receipt or delivery docket for the effective exercise of rights under
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this warranty.

This warranty should be retained by the user as well as the invoice, receipt or the delivery docket to
facilitate the exercise of these rights. For technical service and after-sales care outside the Spanish
territory, please submit your query to the point of sale where you purchased the item.

BOLETIM DE GARANTIA

B&B TRENDS SL. garante a conformidade deste produto com o uso ao qual se destina, durante um
periodo de dois anos. Durante a vigéncia desta garantia e, em caso de avaria, o utilizador tem direito a
reparacao e, a sua falta, a substituicdo do produto, sem quaisquer custos, exceto se uma destas opgdes
for impossivel ou desproporcionada e ai poderé optar por um desconto no preco ou anulagio da ven-
da, devendo consultar neste caso o estabelecimento de venda; também cobre a substituicdo de pecas
de substituicdo sempre e quando, em ambos os casos, se tenha utilizado o produto em conformidade
com as recomendacdes especificadas neste manual e ndo tenha sido manuseado indevidamente por
terceiros ndo acreditados pela B&B TRENDS, SL. A garantia ndo cobra as pecas sujeitas a desgaste. A
presente garantia ndo afeta os direitos do consumidor conforme o previsto na Diretiva 1999/44/EC
para os estados membros da unido europeia.

UTILIZACAO DA GARANTIA

Para a reparacdo do produto, o consumidor deverd dirigir-se a um Servico Técnico autorizado pela
B&B TRENDS, SL. j4 que qualquer manipulac&o indevida do mesmo por pessoas nao autorizadas pela
B&B TRENDS, SL., mé utilizacéo ou uso inadequado, implicara o cancelamento desta garantia. Para o
exercicio eficaz dos direitos desta garantia dever-se-4 entregar, devidamente preenchido e acompa-
nhado da fatura, o ticket de compra ou a nota de entrega.

Esta garantia deve ficar na posse do utilizador, assim como a fatura, o ticket de compra ou a nota de
entrega, de modo a facilitar o exercicio destes direitos. Para um servico técnico e atendimento pds-
-venda fora do territério espanhol, por favor envie a sua questao para o ponto de venda onde adquiriu
o0 produto.

BULLETIN DE GARANTIE

B&B TRENDS, SL. garantit la conformité de ce produit utilisé aux fins auxquelles il est destiné, durant
une période de deux ans. Pendant la durée de la présente garantie et en cas de panne, l'utilisateur aura
droit a la réparation et, & défaut, a la restitution du produit, sans frais, excepté si lune de ces options
savérait impossible ou disproportionnée, pouvant alors choisir soit une réduction du prix soit lannula-
tion de la vente ; 'utilisateur devra alors contacter l'établissement vendeur ; la garantie couvre égale-
ment le remplacement des piéces de rechange, a condition davoir utilisé, dans les deux cas, le produit
conformément aux recommandations spécifiées dans le présent manuel, et qu'il nait pas fait lobjet
d'une manipulation incorrecte par des tierces personnes non agrées par B&B TRENDS, SL. La garantie
ne couvre pas les piéces soumises a lusure. La présente garantie n'affecte pas les droits reconnus au
consommateur en vertu de la Directive 1999/44/EC pour les Etats membres de Union européenne.
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UTILISATION DE LA GARANTIE

Pour faire réparer lappareil, le consommateur devra sadresser au centre de contrble technique agréé
par B&B TRENDS, SL,, car toute manipulation incorrecte effectuée par du personnel non-autorisé par
B&B TRENDS, SL., mauvais usage ou usage non-conforme, entrainera lannulation de la présente ga-
rantie. Pour exercer efficacement les droits de cette garantie, il faudra la présenter doment remplie et
accompagnée de la facture, ticket de caisse ou bon de livraison.

Lutilisateur devra conserver cette garantie, de méme que la facture, le ticket de caisse ou le bon de
livraison pour faciliter 'exercice de ces droits. Pour le service technique et lassistance aprés-vente en
dehors du territoire espagnol, nous vous prions de remettre vos questions au point de vente ou vous
avez acheté le produit.

MHPOPMALIUA 3A TAPAHLUUATA

B&B TRENDS, SL. rapaHTupa CbOTBETCTBUMETO HA TO3WM MPOAYKT 3@ HEroBOTO MpefHas3HayeHue 3a
nepuvop oT ABe roAvHu 3a udanata Teputopus Ha Mcnanmsa. B cnyyan Ha Bb3HMKBaHe Ha nospeaa
B paMKMTe Ha Cpoka Ha HacTosLwata rapaHuus, noTpebutenat MMa npaBo Ha PEMOHT WMK, ako
TOBa He € Bb3MOXHO, 6e3nnaTtHa 3aMsiHa Ha NpoAdyKTa OCBEH ako Te3u OMNUUU Ca HEBL3MOXHU UMK
HenpornopuunoHanHu. B TakbB criyyar noTpebuTensT mMoxe Aa 3asiBM HamarieHue Ha ueHarta wnu
OTMsiHa Ha npopaxbata, koeTo TpsibBa fa 6bAe [AOroBOPEHO ANPEKTHO C TbProBCKUS NpeacTaBuTen.
ToBa BKIMOYBa CbLUO 3aMsiHa Ha pe3epBHM YacTu Npu YCroBue, Ye

NpoAyKTbT € Oun M3Mon3BaH CbIMacHO MPenopbKUTE, MOCOYEHN B HACTOSALOTO PbKOBOACTBO, U B
ABara crny4asi, u He e 6un NPpoMeHsIH OT TPETU CTpaHu, KOUTO He ca oTopuanpanmn ot B&B TRENDS,
SL. HacTosiwaTta rapaHuus He 3acsira npasata Ha noTpebutenuTte cbrnacHo pasnopeabute Ha 3akoH
23/2003 ot 10 tonm 2003 r. 3a rapaHuuMTe npu npoaaxba Ha NOTPeBGUTENCKN CTOKM Ha TepuTopuaTa
Ha WcnaHus.

YNOTPEBA HA TAPAHLUUATA

MoTtpebuTtenuTe cnegsa ga ce obpbLuaT kbm oTopuampaH ot B&B TRENDS, SL. ueHTbp 3a TexHu4ecka
noafpbXKKa 3a PEMOHT Ha NpoAyKTa, Tbi KaTo BCsika MPOMsiHA Ha NPOAYKTa OT HEOTOPU3UPaHW OT
B&B TRENDS, SL. TpeTu cTpaHu, KakTo U HempaBunHaTa unu Henopxodsiia ynotpeba ce cyuta
3a OCHOBaHWe 3a aHynuMpaHe Ha Hacrtosiarta rapaHuusi. FapaHuusita TpsibBa ga 6bae HaanexHo
nonbriHEHa W NpeAcTaBeHa 3aefHO C kacoBaTa benexka Unu npuemMHo-npeaaBaTenHusi MPoTOKOI, 3a
Aa moraTt fa 6baaT ynpaxHeHu npaBaTta CbrfacHO HacTosLaTta rapaHums.

[apaHumoHHUTE nckoBe TpsAbBa Aa ObAaT nNpedsiBeHW B pamMKUTe Ha TpW rogvHW OT JocTaBkaTa Ha
npoAyKTa CbrNacHo ycrnoBusTa Ha rapaHuusTa, a notpebutenaTt Tpsbea Aa MHopMUpa TbProBCKUs
npeacTaBMTENM OTHOCHO nuncaTta Ha CbOTBETCTBME MPU YCIIOBME, Ye Tasun NpeTeHumns e npeasiseHa
B paMKUTE Ha 3aKOHHWS Nepuod Ha rapaHuuaTa. HacrtosiwaTa rapaHums TpsioBa 6bae naseHa oT
noTpebuTtens, 3aegHo ¢ dakTypaTa, kacoBaTta benexka unv npMemMHo-npegaBaTenHnst NPOTOKON, 3a
[a ce yrnecHW ynpaxHsBaHeTo Ha Te3un npaBa. 3a TexHM4Yecko obcnyxBaHe unu obcnyxeaHe cneq
npogaxbara, U3BbH TepuTopusATa Ha VcnaHus, ce 06bpHETE KbM THProBCKUS OBEKT, OT KOMTO CTe
3aKkynunu npoaykTa, unm ce cebpxete ¢ B&B TRENDS, SL.
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SERVICIOS DE ATENCION TECNICA (SAT)

TECHNICAL ASSITANCE SERVICE (TAS), SERVICO DE ATENCAO TECNICA (SAT)
SERVICE TECHNIQUE (ST), SERVIZIO DI ASSISTENZA TECNICA (SDAT)

(+34) 902 997 053
sat@bbtrends.es

B&B TRENDS, S.L.

C Cataluna, 24

Pl Ca NOller 08130

Santa Perpétua de Mogoda (Barcelona) Espana
CIF B-86880473

wwwbbtrends.es
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ALAVA

01012 VITORIA
REPARACIONES BERNA
DOMINGO BELTRAN, 54
945 248 198
bernaabetxuko@yahoo.es

01001 VITORIA

AREA GLOBAL
OLAGIBEL, 48
945128200
choni@area-global.com
romesa@area-global.com

ALBACETE

2003 ALBACETE

V. CAMACHO

C/ PEDRO COCA, 50 LOCAL
967 22 45 54
jcamachosat@gmail.com

2004 ALBACETE
ELECTRICIDAD FRESNEDA S.L.
C/ Blasco Ibafiez n’ 13 Bajo
967231467
satfresneda@gmail.com

ALICANTE

03800 ALCOY

SERT-TALLER DE ELECTRONICA
CID12

965331412

serttv@gmail.com

3204 ELCHE

REP. PEQUENOS ELECTROD. SURL
CONRADO DEL CAMPO 8
965425112
pascual.selva@gmail.com

03181 TORREVIEJA

ANTHONY ALLEN ASHMORE RODRI-
GUEZ (ELECTMONTESINOS)
C/ORIHUELA, 43

966703505
e.montesinos2012@yahoo.es

ALMERIA

04867 MACAEL

ELECTRO JUAN MOLINA SL

AVDA. ANDALUCIA, 6

950 445 529
juanmolina@electrodomesticosjuan-
molina.es

ASTURIAS

33003 OVIEDO
TALLER AMABLE

SAN JOSE, 12 B
985223739
satamable@telecable.es
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33900 SAMA DE LANGREO
ALGA NALON, SL.

TORRE DE ABAJO, 8
985692242
alganalon@yahoo.es

AVILA

05005 AVILA
CUCHILLERIA ANDRES
SAN PEDRO BAUTISTA N2 1
920220014
reparandres@gmail.com

5003 AVILA

Antonio San Segundo Gémez
(GR. Goli Reparaciones)
C/SORIA, 6
920257815/606759754
imsatavila@gmail.com

BADAJOZ

6002 BADAJOZ
ELECTRONICA MIRANDA, S.L.
RAMON ALBARRAN, 17
924207428
emirandasl@yahoo.es

6700 VILLANUEVA DE LA SERENA
ARFET,C.B.

HERNAN CORTES, 76-B
924841195

comercial@arfet.es

BARCELONA

08015 BARCELONA

SUM. ELECT. DALMAU, SCP.
VILADOMAT, 108
934539276
sdalmau@ono.com

08240 MANRESA

SERVICIO ELDE - JORGE MANERO
BRUCH, 55

938728542

elde@eldeservei.com

08027 BARCELONA
SELAROM

PASSEIG MARAGALL, 102
933521805
amoralesnieto@hotmail.com

08020 BARCELONA

SAT MARINE, S.C.P.
C/HUELVA, 67-69
932664697
satmarine@satmarinescp.com

08620 SANT VICENC DELS HORTS
SAT JARO -

C/ MALAGA, 20-22

647 054 779

jroca78@gmail.com

08950 ESPLUGUES DE LLOBREGAT
SAT J. BAUTISTA

SANTIAGO RUSINOL, 27-29 LOCAL 5
933722157
satdireccion@satjbautista.com

08015 BARCELONA
SAT DORVEN,SLL.
DIPUTACION, 53
934243703
casensi@satdorven.com

08700 IGUALADA

SAT CUADRAS

SANT DOMENEC, 9-11
938045431
assumpta@satcuadras.com

08921 STA. COLOMA DE
SANZ SAT,S.L.

PRAT DE LA RIBA, 62
934 681945
sanzsat@gmail.com

08030 BARCELONA

RICARDO GUEVARA GARCIA (RIGUE)
Ps. TORRAS | BAGES 50-58
933469902
reparacionesrigue@gmail.com

08401 GRANOLLERS

REP. ELECTRICAS SALVADO, SLL.
CARLES RIBA5

938494073
salvado@salvadosl.com

8160 MONTMELO

RAMON ARCOS PLANAS (electrosat)
JOSEP TARRADELLAS, 2 LOCAL II
935720130
elite-electrosat@telefonica.net

08025 BARCELONA
KLEIN GERATE, C.

ROGER DE FLOR, 330
932137764
imma.klein@grupelde.com

08025 BARCELONA

JOSE ANTONIO FUSTER GARCIA
PROVENZA 538-540
934564736
fuster_garcia@hotmail.com

08211 CASTELLAR DEL VALLES
JOAN ANTON JUAREZ
CATALUNYA, 90 BAJO
937146275
jajuarez@juarez.com.es



8720 VILAFRANCA DEL PENEDES
FRED VILAFRANCA, SL
POL.INDR"DOMENYS I” NAVE 9
938904852
fred@fredvilafranca.com

08720 VILAFRANCA DEL PENEDES
FRED VILAFRANCA SL.

PROGRES, 42

938904852
fred@fredvilafranca.com

08226 TERRASSA
ELECTRO CERDAN, S.L.
HISTORIADOR CARDUS, 71
937354105
electrocerdan@cecot.es

08950 ESPLUGUES DE LLOBREGAT
ELECTRICAS FELIU

SANT ALBERT MAGNE,12-14 TD.2-B
933722302

feliusat@9chip.com

BURGOS

9006 BURGOS
MUTOBRE, S.L.

AVDA. DEL CID 93 BAJO
947241040
ventas@mutobre.es

9003 BURGOS

LEOPOLDO JOSE CEBRIAN EROLES
TRINIDAD 16

947203079

cebrian@movistar.es

09400 ARANDA DE DUERO
JOSE MARIA GAMAZO PLAZA
ESGUEVA 4

947502532
regamazo@yahoo.es

CACERES

10002 CACERES
TALLERES MONTERO
PLAZA MARRON, 15
92722 65 56
talleresmontero@gmail.com

10300 NAVALMORAL DE LA MATA
REPARACIONES MILLANES, C.B.

C/ GONGORA, 10
927531481/678508250
rep.millanes@telefonica.net

10600 PLASENCIA

ECOINFO (ANDRES GONZALEZ)
AVDA ESPANA, 45 NAVE 10
927411590
ecoinfo@ecoinfoplasencia.es

CADIZ

11402 JEREZ DE LA FR

ELECTRO LARA

C. DIVINA PASTORA EDIF. 2 LOCAL 6
956 336 254
electrolara@eresmas.com

11007 CADIZ

ANA PATINO CHACON (TECNI-HO-
GAR)

TOLOSA LATOUR 19

956281082
tecnihogarcadiz@hotmail.com

CANTABRIA

39008 SANTANDER
TELEC - CANTABRIA
TRES DE NOVIEMBRE, 1 -B
942371757
telecantabria@yahoo.es

39300 TORRELAVEGA
DEL CASTILLO
CEFERINO CALDERON, 13
942880390
settv@gmail.com

CASTELLON

12005 CASTELLO
M.AGRAMUNT, S.L.

C/ LA LLUNA, 22
964261249
electroagramunt@gmail.com

12003 CASTELLON

INST. ELECTR. JUMAR-2, SL

C/ BENICARLO, 15

964225133
proveedores@jumar2castellon.es

12500 VINAROS
FERCOM SERVICE C.B.
TOMAS MANCISIDOR 60
964450144
fercomcb@yahoo.es

CIUDAD REAL

13003 CIUDAD REAL

NOVA ELECTRICIDAD
ALTAGRACIA, 1

926253101
manuelmartin1122@hotmail.com

CORDOBA

14014 CORDOBA

SAN CORSLL.

VIRGEN DE FATIMA, 15
957430756
sancor_15@hotmail.com

14500 PUENTE GENIL
ELECTRO PEKIN S.L.
C/ANTONIO NAVAS LOPEZ, 11
957601339
electropekin@gmail.com

CUENCA

16400 TARANCON

DOMINGO SANTAOLALLA MEJIA
P.I. TARANCON SUR C/ SANCHO
PANZA 9
969322036/667607788
marisolsanta1981@hotmail.com

GIJON

33209 GIJON

TALLER ELECTRICO SEYSA, SL.
LOS ANGELES, 10-12
985388146
tallerseysa@gmail.es

33209 GIJON

MARCOS HEVIA PUERTA (SERCOPEL)
C/ Puerto La Cubilla, 6

985342611

sercopel@telecable.es

GIRONA

17005 GIRONA

SUREDA | ASSOCIATS, S.C.
FRANCESC ARTAU, 2
972236588
resuredgirona@gmail.com

17200 PALAFRUGELL

NEW MERESA

DE LA SURERA BERTRAN, 23
972304454
comercial@newmeresa.com

17300 BLANES

FRANCISCO PORTILLO PEIRO
ASIAS MARC 1

972331249
serviciotecnico@portillotv.com

17740 VILAFANT
ELECTRONICA VILAFANT - SAT
NAVATA, 13

972506515 / 615090154
electronicavilafant@hotmail.com

GRANADA

18015 GRANADA

LUNSOL, SL.

AVDA. VIRGEN DE LA CONSO 4,
LOCAL 2

958292565

info@lunsol.net

18007 GRANADA
ELECTRICIDAD MORENO

C/ PALENCIA, 3

95 88105 35
morenotorres@carretero200.com

GUADALAJARA

19004 GUADALAJARA
FERRETERIA AL-YE

AVDA, EJERCITO11-D POSTERIOR
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949218662
ferreteriaal_yel@hotmail.com
GUIPUZCOA

20014 SAN SEBASTIAN (no oficial)
SANTIAGO ESTALAYO

P2 URRALBURU, 30 pab. C pol. 27
943475013
santiagoestalayo@hotmail.com

20001 SAN SEBASTIAN
GROSTON SLL.
USANDIZAGA 29
943272736
groston@hotmail.es

20001 SAN SEBASTIAN
ELOY TEJEDOR

GLORIA, 4 (GROS)
943287193
j.ramontejedor@gmail.com

20600 EIBAR

EIBAR SAT

IFAR KALE, 8
943206717
fol@clientes.euskalteles

HUELVA

21002 HUELVA
ELECTROTECNICA ISCAR
SANTIAGO APOSTOL 18 Local
959283415/627349431
electrotecnicaiscar@gmail.com

ILLES BALEARS

07011 PALMA DE MALLORCA
URBISAT (BALEAR SERVICE)
C/MATEU OBRADOR,8
971-733886/733879
alanurbisat@gmail.com

7740 MENORCA

ES MERCADAL

SERVEIS MENORCA, S.L.
CARRER NOU Ne¢ 53
971375380
serveismenorca@gmail.com

JAEN

23400 UBEDA

MAGOCA UBEDA
GRANADA 7

953751838
ubedasatmagoca@gmail.com

23001 JAEN

EDUARDO DELGADO HUETE
C/ Adarves Bajos n° 31 Bajo
953236605
satdelgado@hotmail.com

23008 JAEN

ANTONIO MUNOZ SALVADOR
PERPETUO SOCORRO, 5
953226102
amsmmc@hotmail.com
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LA CORUNA

15688 SIGUERO (OROSO)
SERVITECGA SL.

RUA TRAVESA 2 BAJO
981572579
servitecga@gmail.com

15703 SANTIAGO DE COMPOSTELA
SERVICIOS TECNICOS CANCELA, SL.
RUA DA FONTE DOS CONCHEIRQOS,
2,- BAJO

981564016

satcancela@yahoo.es

15006 A CORUNA
EUGENIO SUAREZ SERRANTES
ANGELA BLANCO DE SOTO, 1, LOCAL

5
669342814
eugenio-suarez@hotmail.es

15100 CARBALLO
ELECTRO SAT BEYGA, SL
C/FABRICA, 23 BAJO
981754981
ramon@electrosatbeyga.es

15920 RIANXO

BANDIN AUDIO S.L.

C/ GUDINOS, N°10 BAJOS
981866025
sat@bandinaudio.com

LA RIOJA

26001 LOGRONO

JUAN CARLOS GONZALEZ ARIJA-
hiper del repuesto

HUESCA, 53-55

941226109
hiperdelrepuesto@gmail.com

26004 LOGRONO

ASOC. IND. RIOJANA, S.L.U.
DOCE LIGERO, 30 - 32
941241015
satairslu@gmail.com

LAS PALMAS DE GRAN CANARIA
35013 LOS TARAHALES

ST CANARIOS, SC.P.

BATALLA DE BRUNETE, 50

928 292 950
stcanarios@gmail.com

LEON

24002 LEON

SAT MAEG

C/ RUIZ DE SALAZAR 24
9872350 21

24400 PONFERRADA
ELECTRONICA REGUERA
HOSPITAL, 29 - BAJO
987403483
manoo59@ono.com

24004 LEON
ELECTRO - CASH
TORRIANO, 3 - 5BJ
987206409
electrocash@ono.com

LLEIDA

25005 LLEIDA

SUPERSERVEI DE LELECTRODOMES-
TIC, S.L.

C/CORREGIDOR ESCOFET, 41
973232012

sat@superservei.es

25005 LLEIDA
BRENUY-CORBELLA (BRECOR SAT)
C/ CORTS CATALANES, 27
973248961

corbega@hotmail.com

LUGO

27002 LUGO

TELESERVICIO (JOSE ANTONIO)
CARRIL DE LAS FLORES, 34-B
982242015
teleservicio@telefonica.net

27400 MONFORTE DE LEMOS
RAUL E HIJOSSLL.

CAMPO DE LA COMPANIA, 19
982400711
raulehijos@gmail.com

27850 VIVERO (CASCO

SERVICIO TECNICO SILDO 101, SLL.U.
LODEIRC, 26

982061819

MADRID

28931 MOSTOLES
REPARACIONES RAGON SLL.
BURGOS 4-6

916147898
manuel@ragon.es

28044 MADRID
REPARACIONES PIMAR
Valle Inclan 32 Local
917054624
pimaruno@gmail.com

28047 CARABANCHEL
REPARACIONES CARLOS (CARLOS
GOMEZ YUSTE)

GUABAIRO.2

914665369
reparaciones.carlos@gmail.com

28980 PARLA

INSTALACIONES Y REPARACIONES JF.
ALFONSO X EL SABIO 31

916052801

satjfparla@gmail.com



28038 MADRID

FERSAY VALLECAS -Tienda Fersay
Madrid Vallecas

C/PENA PRIETA, 17 LOCAL
911394704

scmrivas@gmail.com

28020 MADRID

ENRIQUE ARRIBAS GARCIA (jaen 18)
C/ JAEN N2 8 JUNTO METRO ALVA-
RADO

915342350

satjaen@gmail.com

28220 MAJADAHONDA
ELECTRONICA TELIAR SLL.
REAL ALTA 7

916388702

teliar@teliares

28017 MADRID
ALTOHA

JOSE ARCONES GIL,13
913774645
ramon@altoha.es

28035 MADRID

ALDEBARAN ELECTRICA (LUMAR)
CARDENAL HERRERA ORIA 257
917388761
aldebaran.electrica@hotmail.com

28807 ALCALA DE HENARES
ALDAMA

FERRAZ, 2

918815820

MALAGA

29200 ANTEQUERA

JUAN J MATAS REBOLLO (ELECTRO-
NICA J&J)

PURGATORIO 1BAJO

952702382

jjmatasr@gmail.com

29303 MARBELLA
ELECTRICIDAD MURSA S.L.
C/SERENATA s/n frente n® 9
952867390
electricidadmursa@yahoo.es

29680 ESTEPONA
ELECTRICIDAD MURSA S.L.
VALENCIA 18

952807483
electricidadmursa@yahoo.es

29010 MALAGA

CAMBEL ELECTRONICA
MORALES VILLARUBIA17
952277247
cambel.electronica@gmail.com

MALLORCA

07008 PALMA DE MALLORCA
SAT BALEAR

REIS CATOLICS, 72
971247695
satbalear@ono.com

MURCIA

30700 TORRE PACHECO

MIGUEL ANGEL SANMARTIN RAMIREZ
AVD. ESTACION 33/ CALLE COLON 46
968578838
info@electronicasanmartin.es

30203 CARTAGENA
MEGASON HI-FI SL
CARLOS IIl 30 BJS
968527519
megason@arrakis.es

30300 BARRIO PERAL - CARTAGENA
FASEPA, S.L.

PROLONGACION ANGEL BRUNA, 6 BJ
868095680

luserrano@fasepa.es

30009 MURCIA
ELECTRO-SERVICIOS SEBA
ISAAC ALBENIZ 4 BAJO
968298593/629613574
electroservicioseba@gmail.com

30800 LORCA

DANIEL SANCHEZ RUIZ
DE LA HIGUERA,8 BAJO
968406757
satlorcadaniel@gmail.com

NAVARRA

31011 PAMPLONA

FERRETERIA SAN ELOY ( MERCEDES )
MONASTERIO DE IRACHE, 33
948251095
admin@ferreteriasaneloy.es

31591 CORELLA

Electro Servicio Mufioz S.L. (ESM
Corella)

C/ Santa Barbara, 52

948780729
satcorella@gmail.com

31500 TUDELA

ELECTRICIDAD FERNANDO, S.C.I.
YANGUAS Y MIRANDA, 12
948826457
okina@electricidadfernando.com

ORENSE

32002 OURENSE
ELECTRO COUTO, S.L.
MELCHOR DE VELASCO, 17
988235115
electrocouto@yahoo.es

PONTEVEDRA

36003 PONTEVEDRA
MARDEL RIAS BAIXAS
FERNANDEZ LADREDA, 67
986843760
mardelrias@mundo-r.com

36004 PONTEVEDRA
IMASON

LOUREIRO CRESPQO, 43
986841636
imason@mundo-r.com

362111 VIGO

CARBON RADIO

AVDA. CAMELIAS, 145

98 623 6146
carbonradiol45@hotmail.com

36205 VIGO

AJEPA & LUAS SL. (SAT. CERVANTES)
RUISENOR Ne 10 BAJO

986280230

pairis2006@yahoo.es

SALAMANCA

37500 CIUDAD RODRIGO
TECNIHOGAR

AVDA. PORTUGAL, 10
923461964
tecni_hogar@telefonica.net

37005 SALAMANCA
RAMON RODRIGUEZ TAPIA
LAZARILLO DE TORMES, 10
923238491
microram9@yahoo.es

37002 SALAMANCA

ASISTENCIA TECNICA MORENO, S.L.
RECTOR TOVAR 15

923218079
asistenciatecnicamoreno@gmail.com

SEGOVIA

40005 SEBASTIAN TORRES C.B.
C/ SAN ANTON,12

92142 4323
mariajosesebas@hotmail.com

SEVILLA

41006 SEVILLA

PALACIO DE LAS PLANCHAS, S.L.
AFAN DE RIBERA, 107
954631191
sat@palaciodelasplanchas.com
41700 DOS HERMANAS
FRANCISCO MUNOZ LOPEZ
PURISIMA CONCEPCION 1
954728300
electrovalme@gmail.com
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41100 CORIA DEL RIO
ELECTROCORIA SL.
SAN FRANCISCO 11
954771998
electrocoria@hotmail.com

41530 MORON DE LA FRONTERA
DAVID QUINTERO TORRENO

C/ SANTIAGO, 21 (Pta. Sevilla)
954852986
reparacionesquintero@hotmail.com

41008 SEVILLA

ABASTEC

C/ SANTA MARIA DE LA HIEDRA, 1
(PIO X1

954 353 300

pae@abastec.es

TARRAGONA

43001 TARRAGONA
SERTECS -

C/ CAPUCHINOS, 22

977 221851
sertecs@sertecs.e.telefonica.net

TERUEL

44600 ALCANIZ

CASES SANTAFE MARIO (LA RUEDA)
MIGUEL FLETA 27

978871016
electronicalarueda@gmail.com

TOLEDO

45005 TOLEDO

ELECTROHOGAR TOLEDO

RONDA BUENAVISTA, 27 LOCAL 6 F
925 223 828
electrohogar@electrohogartoledo.com

VALENCIA

46600 ALZIRA
TALLERES MOYA

C/ FAVARETA 49

96 24185 87
tamoya@talleresmoya.com

46011 VALENCIA

ROBERTO BARRACHINA ALIAGA
-VALENCIANA, SA TECNICA-
C/FRANCISCO BALDOMA, 86 Bajos
963554244/607304279
valencianasat@gmail.com

46700 GANDIA

RELGAN - CAMILO GARCIA
MAGISTRADO CATALA, 16
962872810
relgangandia@gmail.com

46005 VALENCIA
RELEVANS.L.

C/ MATIAS PERELLO ,49
963 222 529
merce@relevansl.com
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46800 XATIVA

JOSE PASTOR DIEZ

C/ ABU MASAIFA, 6
962274794
sat-xativa@josepastor.es

46680 ALGEMESI

JOSE A. LLACER SANGROS
ALBALAT, 88

962423519
satllacer@hotmail.com

46700 GANDIA

JOAQUIN MAYOR ESTRUGO
(TECNOGAR)

PRIMER DE MAIG 41-B
962865335
tecnogar33@gmail.com

46470 CATARROJA

AirKival Climatizacién C.B
C/FRANCESC LARRODE, 7
961260633

sat@airkival.com / airkival@gmail.com

VALLADOLID

47006 VALLADOLID

VILDA SERV.ASIST.TECNICA, SL.
FALLA, 16 BAJODCHA.
983226229

vilda@vilda.es

47400 MEDINA DEL CAMPO

JESUS MANUEL MONSALVO MENDO
ANGUSTIAS42

983810205

sattvc2002@yahoo.es

47002 VALLADOLID
ELECTRICIDAD RINCON, SA.
LABRADORES, 9 Y 11

983297133
administracion@electricidadrincon.es

VIZCAYA

48004 BILBAO
SERTEK

C/ PADRE PERNET, 8
944112282
sertek@ya.com

48013 BILBAO
REPARADOMESTICOS,JOSU
URKIXO ZUMARKALEA,79
944 90 4166
josu@reparadomesticos.com

48011 BILBAO

RE. ABAD MANUEL GONZALEZ
HERVERA

GREGORIO DE LA REVILLA, 34
944215271

mghervera@yahoo.es

48980 SANTURCE
JULEN SAT

LAS VINAS 20-22
944617193
juanjosat@gmail.com

ZAMORA

49010 ZAMORA
TERESA PEREZ
DIEGO DE LOSADA, 10
980671386
sat.teresal@gmail.com

ZARAGOZA

50001 ZARAGOZA
ELECTRO SANTONA, S.L.
SAN VICENTE DE PAUL, 48
976 392 102
electrosantona@hotmail.com
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